

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

-v-

BARACK OBAMA, in his official capacity as
President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:14-cv-01143-RBW

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 10

I. The Court Has Subject-Matter Jurisdiction over this Action..... 10

II. Plaintiffs’ Injury Constitutes Irreparable Harm 11

III. Plaintiffs Have Established a Likelihood of Success on Their Claims..... 14

 A. Defendants’ Unlawful Executive Action Is Not “An Unreviewable Exercise of Enforcement Discretion” 14

 B. Defendants’ Unlawful Executive Action Violates the Separation of Powers Principles Enshrined in the Constitution..... 19

 C. Defendants’ Discriminatory Enforcement of the Affordable Care Act Violates Equal Protection 21

IV. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Favor Granting the Injunction 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. Exp.-Imp. Bank</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.D.C. 2012).....	12
* <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	11
* <i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	10, 13
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 456 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Bracco Diagnostics v. Shalala</i> , 963 F. Supp. 20, 29 (D.D.C. 1997).....	12
* <i>Cardinal Health, Inc. v. Holder</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2012).....	12
<i>Cody v. Cox</i> , 509 F.3d 606 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
* <i>Cook v. FDA</i> , 733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	22
<i>Friends of Blackwater v. Salazar</i> , 691 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Foundry Servs., Inc. v. Beneflux Corp.</i> , 206 F.2d 214 (2d Cir. 1953).....	12
* <i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	10
* <i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	23

**Heckler v. Chaney*,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... *passim*

**Jet Courier Servs., Inc. v. Fed. Res. Bank*,
713 F.2d 1221 (6th Cir. 1983)10

**Kendall v. U.S. ex rel. Stokes*,
37 U.S. 524 (1838).....18

Marbury v. Madison,
1 Cranch 137 (1803)22

**McGowan v. Maryland*,
366 U.S. 420 (1961).....21

Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Sebelius,
856 F. Supp. 2d 196 (D.D.C. 2012)12

**Nader v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.*,
555 F. Supp. 2d 137 (D.D.C. 2008)11

Nat’l Ass’n of Mortg. Brokers v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.,
773 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2011)12

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)2, 20

**Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Whipple*,
636 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009)11

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA,
980 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1992)16

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....20

OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States,
132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998)18

**Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley*,
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....22

Sierra Club v. Jackson,
648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011)16

<i>*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	20
<i>Virgin Islands Port Auth. v. Virgin Islands Taxi Ass’n,</i> 979 F. Supp. 344 (D.V.I. 1997)	14
<i>Wilkerson v. Sullivan,</i> 727 F. Supp. 925 (E.D. Pa. 1989).....	14
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. F.E.R.C.,</i> 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>World Grp. Secs. v. Tiu,</i> 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25819 (C.D. Cal. July 21, 2003).....	14
<i>Zobel v. Williams,</i> 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	21
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	17
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 381.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	22
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg <i>et seq.</i>	3, 19
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22	3, 15
42 U.S.C. § 18011.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 18091.....	<i>passim</i>
Keep Your Health Plan Act of 2013, H.R. 3350, 113th Cong. (2013).....	17
Keeping the Affordable Care Act Promise Act, S. 1642, 113th Cong. (2013).....	17
Patient Prot. & Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010), <i>amended by</i> Healthcare & Educ. Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T4
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251.....4
45 C.F.R. § 147.140.....4
